5. Views of Personal Relationships

Considerable research has documented the importance of personal relationships as
“protective factors”' against a variety of adolescent risk behaviors. For example, results
regarding factors associated with emotional health, youth violence, substance use, and sexuality
from the National Longitudinal Study on Adolescent Health (Add Health), the largest, most
comprehensive survey of adolescents to date, provide “consistent evidence that perceived caring
and connectedness to others is important in understanding the health of young people today”
(Resnick et al. 1997, p. 830). Similarly, the World Health Organization (WHO) reports from a
synthesis of evidence from 52 countries that positive relationships with parents and with other
adults protect adolescents against early engagement in sexual activity, substance use, and
depression (World Health Organization 2002). However, some adolescents find it difficult to
establish positive relationships with adults and/or peers, including some youth with disabilities
(Gresham and MacMillan 1997; Marder, Wagner, and Sumi 2003; Nowicki 2003).

NLTS2 provides the first opportunity to examine the personal relationships reported by
youth with disabilities.” This chapter examines the views they report regarding their relationships
with their families and friends and with other adults, and the extent they rely on these people for
support. Results are reported for youth with disabilities as a group and as they differ for youth
across disability categories. Differences for selected demographic subgroups are reported when
they are statistically significant. Comparisons also are made with youth in the general population
when data are available.

Views of Relationships With Others®

Parents and family. WHO, in its 52-country research synthesis of factors related to
adolescent health (World Health Organization 2002) has concluded that “families matter” in
reducing the likelihood that adolescents will engage in substance abuse or early sexual activity
and experience depression. Specifically, youth who form a positive relationship with parents and
have parents who encourage self-expression are less likely to engage in these behaviors, whereas
living in a family that experiences conflict is associated with a higher likelihood of risk-taking
behavior. Positive parental relationships are thought to have this kind of effect because they
provide a general sense of stability, a positive emotional bond, a structure of expectations for
positive behavior, and an openess to guidance, training, monitoring, and supervision (Ferguson
2004). These findings are mirrored in a variety of studies in the United States (e.g., Jaccard,
Dittus, and Gordon 1996; Jordan and Lewis 2005; Miller 1998; Smith et al. 1995). Reporting
data from Add Health, Blum and Rinehart (1997) report that parent and child “connectedness,”
defined as the “degree of closeness, caring, and satisfaction with parental relationships [and]

' Protective factors have been defined as “those aspects of the individual and his or her environment that buffer or

moderate the effect of risk” (U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 2001).

Readers are reminded that findings are national estimates for the subsample of youth with disabilities who could
report their own perceptions and expectations, not a sample of all youth with disabilities in the NLTS2 age range.
See chapter 1 for further details on the group that is the focus of this report.

All general population findings in this section are calculated using youth interview data for 15- through 19-year-
olds from Wave II of The National Longitudinal Study of Adolescent Health (Add Health) (Udry 1998). NLTS2
and Add Health items and response categories for these variables are identical.
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feeling understood, loved, wanted, and paid attention to by family members” (p. 15) is a
significant positive factor that relates to greater emotional health among adolescents and a lower
likelihood of involvement in violence, substance use, and early sexual activity.

Youth were asked to communicate the extent to which they feel cared about and paid
attention to by their families, based on a 5-point scale—"“very much” (5-points), “quite a bit,”
“somewhat,” or “very little” or “not at all” (1 point). According to their own reports; more than
80 percent of youth with disabilities and youth in the general population feel that their parents
care about them “very much” (figure 15); only 3 percent of each group report feeling their
parents care about them “very little” or “not at all.” Youth with disabilities are less likely to
report that their family pays “very much” attention to them (59 percent) than that they are cared
about “very much” (p <.001). Nonetheless, youth with disabilities are significantly more likely
than youth in the general population to report a high level of attention from parents (p <.001).
Feeling cared about and paid attention to are related; values on the 5-point response scale for the
two items are correlated (» = .49, p <.001).

Figure 15. Youth with disabilities’ reported feelings of being cared about by parents and paid
attention to by their families

Youth feels cared for

by parents 3.2 (1.00)

Youth with disabilities 83.0 102 | 28
(2.09) (1.72) (0.94)

2.6 (0.36)

General population 82.8 II 2.6

(0.93) (0.79) (0.54)

Youth feels paid
attention to by family

Youth with disabilities 26 | 115 |68]
(2.37) (1.80) (1.42)
General population | 22.8 | 7.2 |

(1.07) (0.56)

1
80 100

Percent

B vVery much [OQuite a bit [1Somewhat [Very little or not at all

NOTE: Response categories “very little” and “not at all” have been collapsed for reporting purposes. Standard errors are in
parentheses.

SOURCES: U.S. Department of Education, Institute of Education Sciences, National Center for Special Education Research,
National Longitudinal Transition Study-2 (NLTS2), Wave 2 youth telephone interview/mail survey, 2003; National Institute of
Child Health and Human Development, The National Longitudinal Survey of Adolescent Health (Add Health), Wave Il youth
interviews, 1996.
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Friends. Relationships with friends also have been found to be associated with youth
behaviors in either a prosocial or antisocial direction (e.g., Boyce and Rose 2002; Smith et al.
1995). An examination of youth’s perceptions of being cared about by friends reveals that their
views are quite similar to their reports of being cared about by adults; 51 percent of both youth
with disabilities and youth in the general population say friends care about them “very much”
and about one-third (31 percent and 34 percent, respectively) say they are cared about “quite a
bit.” Six percent and 2 percent of the two groups report being cared about by friends “very little”
or “not at all.” Further, a large majority of youth with disabilities (77 percent) believe they can
“find a friend” when they need one (figure 16). In addition, almost three-fourths (71 percent) of
youth with disabilities feel confident that they “can make friends easily,” whereas 5 percent
indicate they are not confident of that at all.

Figure 16. Youth with disabilities’ reported views of friends

Extent to which youth feel “Can you find a friend Degree of indentification with the statement
cared about by friends when you need one?” “You can make friends easily.”
Not at all or very little No Not at all confident
6.0% 1.4% 4.9%
(1.35)  Some (1.15) (1.42)
11.5% Sometimes Not sure
(1.81) 19.6% 23.9%
(3.95) (2.82)

Very much
51.4%
(2.84)

Quite a bit Yes Confident
31.0% 77.3% 71.2%
(2.63) (2.76) (2.99)
NOTE: Standard errors are in parentheses.

SOURCES: U.S. Department of Education, Institute of Education Sciences, National Center for Special Education Research, National
Longitudinal Transition Study-2 (NLTS2), youth in-person interviews, 2002 and 2004, and Wave 2 youth telephone interview/mail
survey, 2003.

Correlations between these views of friendships are statistically significant. Youth with
disabilities who report feeling cared about by friends also tend to say they can make friends
easily and find a friend when they need one (» = .22 and .18, p <.001), and those report being
able to make friends easily also are more likely to stay they can find a friend when they need one
(r=.27,p <.001).

Sources of Support?

Given the variety of developmental changes and challenges youth face in adolescence
(Dacey, Kenny, and Margolis 2000), many rely on others—family and friends, school staff, and
other adults—for support in making choices and coping with stressors, as described below. To
assess their patterns of sources of support, youth with disabilities were asked to respond to the
following: “Let me read you a list of some kinds of people that someone might turn to when

* General education comparisons in this section use data from The Shell Poll (Shell Oil Company 1999). NLTS2
and Shell Poll items and response categories for these variables are identical.
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making important decisions or facing problems. Please tell me whether you personally rely on
this type of person a lot, a fair amount, just some, or not too much.”

Reliance on family and friends. Youth with disabilities indicate that when making
important decisions or facing problems, they most often rely on their family members and
friends for support (figure 17). Parents are by far the most common source of support; almost
two-thirds of youth with disabilities (63 percent) indicate they rely on their parents “a lot,” and
another 20 percent say they rely on them “a fair amount.” Approximately 40 percent of youth
indicate they rely on friends and siblings “a lot,” and between 20 percent and 25 percent report
they rely on them “a fair amount.” Girlfriends and boyfriends also are relied on frequently, with
one-third of youth indicating they rely on them “a lot,” and one-fourth saying they rely on them
“a fair amount” for decisionmaking and problem-solving assistance.

Figure 17. Reported extent of youth’s reliance on family and friends for support

Parents or guardians
Youth with disabilities

202 |89]s2]
2.28) _ (1.62) (1.56)

General population 13.9 | 16.0 |7.0|

(1.75) (167) (1.22)

Friends
Youth with disabilities | 150 | 209 |
(2.03) (2.32)
General population 21.4 | 18.0 | 7.9 |
Siblings (1.95) (1.82) (1.25)
Youth with disabilities 217 | 151 | 249 |
(2.42) (2.10) (2.54)
General population 171 | 21.0 | 27.7 |
(1.83) (2.02) (2.27)
Boyfriend or girlfriend
Youth with disabilities 29 | 157 | 274 |
(2.58) (2.20) (2.70)
General population 223 | 23.7 | 23.5 |
(2.02) (2.04) (2.03)
T T T T T 1
0 20 40 60 80 100

Percent

EAlot OAfairamount  [Justsome  [Not too much

NOTE: Standard errors are in parentheses.

SOURCES: U.S. Department of Education, Institute of Education Sciences, National Center for Special Education Research,
National Longitudinal Transition Study-2 (NLTS2), Wave 2 youth telephone interview/mail survey, 2003; Shell Oil Company, The
Shell Poll, 1999.

Comparisons between youth with disabilities and youth in the general population in the
extents to which they report relying on family members and friends revealed only one
statistically significant difference. Among youth with disabilities, 40 percent indicate they rely
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on friends “a lot,” significantly fewer than the 53 percent of youth in the general population who
do so (p <.001).

Reliance on others. Other adults with whom youth have repeated contact—teachers, for
youth who are in school, and clerics, for youth who have a religious affiliation—are relied on “a
lot” by about one-fourth of youth (figure 18). About one-fifth of youth who are in school rely on
guidance counselors “a lot,” and a similar proportion of working youth rely on their boss or
supervisor to that degree; other adults are a frequent source of support for about one-fifth of
youth with disabilities. Coworkers are not a common source of support. There are no statistically
significant differences between youth with disabilities and youth in the general population in
their degrees of reliance on people in these roles.

Figure 18. Reported extent of youth’s reliance on persons outside their family

Clerics
Youth with disabilities 144 | 114 | 476 |
(219)  (1.98) (311)
General population 13.8 | 17.8 | 44.2 |
(1.67) (1.86) (2.41)
Teachers
Youth with disabilities 27.0 | 23.0 | 244 |
(3.60) (341) (3.48)
General population 218 314 27.8 |
(1.85) (1.95) (1.58) (1.53)
Boss or supervisor'
Youth with disabilities 25.8 | 15.1 29.6 |
(4.27) (4.72) (3.86) (5.27)
Other adult’
Youth with disabilities 191 | 247 | 36.8 |
(2.38) (2.36) (2.59) (2.90)
Guidance counselor
Youth with disabilities 217 218 | 383 |
(3.45) (3.44) (4.05)
General population 16.1 | | 43.2 |
(1.76) (2.09) (2.38)
Coworkers'
Youth with disabilities 20.4 | | 454 |
(4.22) (5.21)
T T T 1
20 40 60 80 100
Percent

HA ot [JA fair amount [ Just some [ONot too much

' Comparison data are not available for youth in the general population.
NOTE: Standard errors are in parentheses.

SOURCES: U.S. Department of Education, Institute of Education Sciences, National Center for Special Education Research,
National Longitudinal Transition Study-2 (NLTS2), Wave 2 youth telephone interview/mail survey, 2003; Shell Oil Company, The
Shell Poll, 1999.
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Disability Category Differences in Views of Personal Relationships

Perceptions of Relationships With Others

Familial relationships. The percentage of youth with disabilities who feel cared about by
parents “a lot” ranges from 76 percent of youth with autism to more than 90 percent of youth
with orthopedic impairments (table 13). There is somewhat more variation in the amount of
attention youth feel comes from their family. Although the percentages of youth who feel that
their family pays “a lot” of attention to them range from 56 percent to 65 percent across most
categories, exceptions are the 50 percent of youth with emotional disturbances and the 51 percent
of youth with other health impairments. Youth in both disability categories are significantly less
likely to report feeling that their family pays “a lot” of attention to them than are youth with
multiple disabilities (72 percent; p < .01 for both comparisons). About 1 in 10 youth with autism,
mental retardation, or emotional disturbances say their families pay attention to them “very little”
or “not at all”; in the case of the latter group, this is significantly more than the 1 percent of
youth with orthopedic impairments who report those feelings (p <.01).

Table 13. Youth’s reported perceptions of being cared about by parents and paid attention to by their

families
Speech/ Emo- Ortho-  Other Trau-
language Mental tional Hearing Visual pedic health matic Multiple Deaf-
Learning impair retar- distur- impair- impair- impair- impair- brain disabili- blind-
disability ment dation bance ment ment ment ment Autism  injury ties ness
Care and attention Percent / standard error
Youth feel cared
about by parents
Alot 84.8 88.7 813 796 85.6 85.9 91.2 80.7 75.5 858 873 814
(3.06) (2.82) (4.54) (3.74) (4.31) (4.38) (3.25) (3.70) (6.38) (6.29) (4.95) (7.02)
Quite a bit 10.7 7.9 4.8 12.0 11.2 9.7 71 13.5 14.8 8.6 10.8 124
(2.63) (2.40) (2.49) (3.01) (3.87) (3.73) (2.95) (3.20) (5.27) (5.05) (4.62) (5.95)
Some 1.8 1.9 5.8 4.3 3.1 24 1.4 5.0 6.1 4.7 1.6 20

(1.14)  (1.22) (272) (1.88) (2.12) (1.91) (1.33) (2.04) (3.54) (3.79) (1.84) (2.55)

Very little or not 27 1.5 8.1 4.0 0.1 2.0 0.4 0.7 3.6 1.0 0.4 4.2
at all (1.37)  (1.09) (3.18) (1.82) (0.46) (1.77) (0.72) (0.80) (2.78) (1.78) (0.90) (3.63)
Youth feel paid
attention to by

family

A lot 60.4 55,8 649 496 586 557 638 509 519 606 724 56.3
(4.17) (4.42) (5.53) (4.62) (6.06) (6.27) (5.52) (4.68) (7.45) (8.83) (6.63) (8.95)

Quite a bit 22.0 302 152 272 293 3041 223 306 232 176 1563 247
(3.53)  (4.08) (4.16) (4.11) (5.60) (5.79) (4.79) (4.31) (6.29) (6.89) (5.34) (7.79)

Some 11.7 9.8 93 133 7.4 92 124 121 15.1 14.6 6.4 10.6

(2.74)  (2.64) (3.36) (3.14) (3.22) (3.65) (3.79) (3.05) (5.34) (6.38) (3.62) (5.56)

Very little or not 5.8 42 107 9.9 47 5.0 1.4 6.4 9.7 7.2 59 83
at all (2.00) (1.78) (3.58) (2.76) (2.61) (2.75) (1.36) (2.29) (4.42) (4.67) (3.50) (4.98)

NOTE: Response categories “very little” and “not at all” have been collapsed for reporting purposes.

SOURCE: U.S. Department of Education, Institute of Education Sciences, National Center for Special Education Research, National
Longitudinal Transition Study-2 (NLTS2), Wave 2 youth telephone interview/mail survey, 2003.
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Friend relationships. Just as they are among the most likely to report very little or no
attention from parents, at 12 percent, youth with mental retardation are more likely than youth in
two categories to report feeling cared about by friends “very little” or “not at all” (p <.001
compared with youth with visual impairments; p <.01 compared with youth with learning
disabilities; table 14). Thirty-eight to 62 percent of youth report feeling cared about “a lot” by
friends; the only statistically significant difference is between youth with visual impairments and
youth with autism (62 percent vs. 38 percent, p < .01). Between 2 percent and 10 percent of
youth in most disabilities report feeling cared about “very little” or “not at all” by friends; youth
with mental retardation exceed this range, reporting this perception significantly more often than
youth with visual impairments (18 percent vs. 2 percent, p <.001).

There are few differences across categories in the extent to which youth report they can find
a friend when they need one; from 71 percent to 82 percent of youth across most categories
report that view. The exceptions are youth with autism or traumatic brain injuries, among whom
47 percent and 59 percent, respectively, report they can find a friend; this rate for youth with
autism is significantly lower than for youth in most other categories (p <.001 compared with
youth with learning disabilities or hearing or speech/language impairments; p <.01 compared
with youth with emotional disturbances; visual, orthopedic, or other health impairments; or
multiple disabilities).

The greatest variation across categories is apparent regarding youth’s confidence that they
“can make friends easily.” Seventy percent or more of youth with learning disabilities, emotional
disturbances, mental retardation, or hearing impairments report they are confident they can,
whereas 39 percent of youth with autism report that feeling (» <.001 for comparisons with youth
with learning disabilities or emotional disturbances, p < .01 for comparisons with youth with
mental retardation or hearing impairments). With the exceptions of youth with mental retardation
or hearing or orthopedic impairments, youth with autism are more likely than youth in all other
categories to say they are “not at all confident” they can make friends easily (p <.001 for all
comparisons).

Table 14. Youth’s reported perceptions of relationships with friends, by disability category

Speech/ Emo- Ortho-  Other Trau-
language Mental tional Hearing Visual pedic health matic Multiple Deaf-
Learning impair- retar- distur- impair- impair- impair- impair- brain disabili- blind-
disability ment dation bance ment ment ment ment Autism injury ties ness
Relationships Percent / standard error
Youth feel cared
about by friends
A lot 52.9 50.9 504 429 480 62.1 59.8 49.6 37.5 56.7 59.5 49.2
(4.25) (4.68) (5.86) (4.61) (6.14) (6.16) (5.62) (4.62) (7.17) (8.92) (7.25) (9.12)
Quite a bit 34.0 306 184 304 319 27.6 26.2 27.2 31.8 27.0 215 29.6
(4.03) (4.31) (4.54) (4.28) (5.72) (5.68) (5.04) (4.11) (6.90) (7.99) (6.07) (8.33)
Some 9.7 121 13.0 17.9 15.3 8.7 8.5 13.3 23.9 6.0 8.6 16.9

(252) (3.05) (3.94) (357) (442) (358) (320) (3.14) (6.32) (4.28) (4.14) (6.84)

Very little or not 34 6.4 18.2 8.8 4.8 1.5 55 9.9 6.8 103 104 47
at all (1.54)  (2.29) (4.52) (2.64) (2.63) (1.54) (2.61) (2.76) (3.73) (547) (4.51) (2.61)

See notes at end of table.
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Table 14. Youth’s reported perceptions of relationships with adults and friends, by disability category—

Continued
Speech/ Emo- Ortho-  Other Trau-
language Mental tional Hearing Visual pedic health matic Multiple Deaf-
Learning impair- retar- distur- impair- impair- impair- impair- brain disabili- blind-
disability ment dation bance ment ment ment ment Autism injury ties ness
Relationships Percent / standard error
Response to
question “Can you
find a friend when
you need one?”
Yes 79.0 783 705 77.0 816 80.3 78.6 73.8 472 58.6 79.2 725
(4.05) (4.14) (6.48) (4.93) (5.22) (5.98) (5.57) (4.89) (8.28) (9.59) (7.22) (8.83)
Sometimes 19.6 214 252 201 14.5 19.7 20.6 229 451 37.7 193 224
(3.95) (4.13) (6.17) (4.70) (4.74) (5.97) (5.49) (4.68) (8.25) (9.43) (7.02) (8.25)
No 1.4 0.3 4.3 29 3.9 0.1 0.8 3.3 7.7 3.7 1.5 5.1

(1.15) (0.52) (2.89) (1.95) (2.61) (0.44) (1.21) (1.99) (4.43) (3.69) (2.16) (4.34)
Confidence that
youth “can make
friends easily”

Confident 733 66.0 703 712 695 587 620 632 388 615 676 592
@4.41) (477) (6.56) (5.31) (6.23) (7.49) (6.61) (5.37) (8.05) (9.44) (8.33) (9.84)
Not sure 230 302 213 227 234 377 285 322 339 379 275 358
(4.19) (4.63) (5.88) (4.90) (5.73) (7.37) (6.14) (5.20) (7.82) (9.41) (7.95) (9.6)
Not at all 3.8 38 84 62 70 36 95 47 274 06 48 50
confident (1.90)  (1.92) (3.97) (2.82) (3.46) (2.84) (3.99) (2.35) (7.36) (1.49) (3.82) (4.38)

NOTE: Response categories “very little” and “not at all” have been collapsed for reporting purposes.

SOURCES: U.S. Department of Education, Institute of Education Sciences, National Center for Special Education Research, National
Longitudinal Transition Study-2 (NLTS2), Wave 2 youth telephone interview/mail survey, 2003; youth in-person interviews, 2002 and
2004.

Sources of Support

There are statistically significant differences across disability categories in the degree to
which youth rely on family and friends and on others in the community.

Reliance on family and friends. Across disability categories, from 58 percent to
82 percent of youth indicate they rely on parents for support “a lot” (table 15). Youth with
multiple disabilities are more likely to report this level of reliance than youth with learning
disabilities, emotional disturbances, or speech/language or other health impairments (p < .01 for
all comparisons).

In contrast, fewer than half of youth in all categories but traumatic brain injuries indicate “a
lot” of reliance on friends. Youth in this latter category join youth with visual or speech/language
impairments in being significantly more likely to report this level of reliance on friends than are
youth with autism or deaf-blindness (23 percent and 21 percent, respectively; p < .01 for all
comparisons).
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Table 15. Reported extent of youth’s reliance on family and friends, by disability category

Speech/ Emo- Ortho-  Other Trau-
language Mental tional Hearing Visual pedic health matic Multiple Deaf-
Learning impair- retar- distur- impair- impair- impair- impair- brain disabili- blind-
disability ment dation bance ment ment ment ment Autism injury ties ness
Reliance for support Percent / standard error
Youth rely on
parents:
A lot 59.9 626 756 620 57.8 68.5 73.8 59.1 68.9 61.7 82.1 68.1
(4.19) (4.32) (4.99) (4.53) (6.06) (5.87) (5.05) (4.62) (6.89) (8.78) (5.67) (8.50)
A fair amount 22.9 22.8 7.3 194 21.2 18.9 13.3 23.0 13.4 14.4 92 171
(3.59) (3.75) (3.02) (3.69) (5.02) (4.95) (3.90) (3.96) (5.07) (6.34) (4.27) (6.87)
Just some 9.7 6.8 7.8 8.5 6.8 6.6 9.0 6.4 12.7 15.9 3.4 10.7
(2.53) (2.25) (3.12) (2.60) (3.09) (3.14) (3.29) (2.30) (4.96) (6.61) (2.68) (5.64)
Not too much 7.5 7.8 9.3 10.1 14.2 6.0 4.0 11.4 5.0 8.0 5.3 4.2
(2.25) (2.39) (3.38) (2.81) (4.28) (3.00) (2.25) (2.99) (3.25) (4.90) (3.31) (3.66)
Youth rely on
friends:
A lot 41.2 46.5 32.1 379 316 47.7 431 38.7 22.6 52.7 356 214
(4.22) (449) (5.44) (4.53) (5.71) (6.29) (5.75) (4.57) (6.30) (9.02) (7.10) (7.48)
A fair amount 28.5 221 122 19.8 28.0 25.4 15.7 19.7 12.7 21.5 19.1 36.3
(3.87) (3.73) (3.81) (3.72) (5.51) (5.48) (4.22) (3.73) (5.02) (7.42) (5.83) (8.77)
Just some 12.5 13.8 228 171 18.5 10.5 21.8 19.6 32.0 12.0 15.0 23.2
(2.84) (3.10) (4.88) (3.52) (4.77) (3.86) (4.79) (3.72) (7.03) (5.87) (5.30) (7.70)
Not too much 17.9 176 329 251 218 16.4 194 22.0 32.7 13.9 30.2 19.2
(3.29) (3.43) (5.47) (4.05) (5.07) (4.66) (4.59) (3.89) (7.07) (6.25) (6.81) (7.19)
Youth rely on
siblings:
A lot 36.9 354 456 429 306 36.9 36.3 31.4 25.2 41.4 474 26.6
(4.29) (4.37) (5.95) (4.91) (5.82) (6.55) (5.76) (4.59) (6.75) (9.27) (7.68) (8.24)
A fair amount 24.2 23.3 16.2 151 237 23.5 13.8 16.9 20.7 19.5 23.7 245
(3.81) (3.86) (4.40) (3.55) (5.37) (5.76) (4.13) (3.70) (6.30) (7.45) (6.54) (8.02)
Just some 15.8 141 12.0 114 240 19.6 23.0 221 18.9 11.3 7.5 20.0
(3.24) (3.18) (3.88) (3.15) (5.39) (5.39) (5.04) (4.10) (6.08) (5.96) (4.05) (7.46)
Not too much 23.1 271  26.1 306 217 20.0 27.0 29.6 351 27.8 214 289
(3.75) (4.06) (5.25) (4.57) (5.21) (5.43) (5.31) (4.51) (7.42) (8.43) (6.31) (8.45)
Youth rely on a boy-
or girlfriend:
A lot 32.6 327 302 373 251 315 35.4 36.3 18.8 39.5 38.5 294
(4.22) (452) (5.88) (4.95) (5.63) (6.77) (5.83) (4.93) (6.91) (9.65) (7.83) (8.59)
A fair amount 25.8 209 20.1 23.0 256 231 12.5 18.4 111 13.7 14.8 137
(3.94) (3.92) (5.14) (4.31) (5.67) (6.14) (4.03) (3.97) (5.56) (6.79) (5.71) (6.48)
Just some 171 151 133 122 152 16.7 9.7 15.4 13.4 16.1 9.8 9.2
(3.39) (3.45) (4.35) (3.35) (4.66) (5.44) (3.61) (3.70) (6.03) (7.26) (4.78) (5.45)
Not too much 24.4 312 363 276 34.0 28.7 424 29.9 56.6 30.6 36.8 47.7
(3.86) (4.47) (6.16) (4.58) (6.15) (6.59) (6.02) (4.69) (8.77) (9.10) (7.76) (9.42)

SOURCE: U.S. Department of Education, Institute of Education Sciences, National Center for Special Education Research, National
Longitudinal Transition Study-2 (NLTS2), Wave 2 youth telephone interview/mail survey, 2003.

The extent to which youth rely “a lot” on siblings does not significantly differ across

categories. From 25 percent of youth with autism to 47 percent of youth with traumatic brain

injuries rely “a lot” on siblings; none of the disability group differences are statistically

significant.
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From 19 percent of youth with autism to 40 percent of youth with traumatic brain injuries

say they rely “a lot” on a boyfriend or girlfriend. None of the disability category comparisons

indicate statistically significant differences between groups in the percentage of youth who report
relying on a boyfriend or girlfriend “a lot.”

Reliance on others. There is greater variability across disability categories in the degree to
which youth rely on teachers than on people in other nonfamilial roles (table 16). Percentages
reporting they rely on teachers “a lot” range from 12 percent of youth with speech/language

impairments to 45 percent of youth with mental retardation, the only significant difference in this
level of reliance on teachers across categories (p < .001). Reliance on clerics “a lot” ranges from
9 percent among youth with hearing impairments to 31 percent among those with mental

retardation; the difference between these two groups, as well as between youth with learning

Table 16. Reported extent of youth’s reliance on persons other than family and friends for support, by
disability category

Speech/ Emo- Ortho-  Other Trau-
language Mental tional Hearing Visual pedic health matic Multiple Deaf-
Learning impair- retar- distur- impair- impair- impair- impair- brain disabili- blind-
disability ment dation bance ment ment ment ment Autism  injury ties ness
Reliance for support Percent / standard error
In-school youth
rely on teachers:
A lot 23.9 121 452 221 274 20.6 38.1 24.0 36.2 23.1 28.8 I
(5.05) (3.70) (8.37) (5.57) (8.60) (5.89) (7.62) (5.63) (9.93) (8.99) (9.36)
A fair amount 30.2 315 115 224 147 36.7 281 23.3 21.0 18.1 24.9 I
(5.43) (5.27) (5.36) (5.60) (6.83) (7.02) (7.05) (5.57) (8.42) (8.22) (8.93)
Just some 23.8 22.0 23.9 175 277 210 120 26.6 25.8 22.3 13.3 I
(5.04) (4.70) (7.17) (5.10) (8.63) (5.94) (5.10) (5.83) (9.04) (8.88) (7.02)
Not too much 221 344 194 380 303 218 219 261 171 36.5 33.0 I
(4.91) (5.39) (6.65) (6.52) (8.86) (6.02) (6.49) (5.79) (7.78) (10.27) (9.71)
Youth rely on
clerics:
Alot 27.9 245 30.7 206 9.0 18.2 241 25.3 13.8 28.5 23.7 I
(4.19) (4.11) (5.83) (4.31) (3.75) (5.44) (5.24) (4.69) (5.61) (9.06) (7.03)
A fair amount 13.4 205 132 1641 13.9 191 116 204 10.4 10.4 17.9 I
(3.18)  (3.86) (4.28) (3.91) (4.53) (5.54) (3.92) (4.34) (4.97) (6.12) (6.34)
Just some 11.0 131 11.0 12.3 16.5 18.5 16.6 10.0 20.8 7.2 8.8 I
(2.92) (3.22) (3.96) (3.50) (4.86) (5.47) (4.56) (3.23) (6.60) (5.19) (4.69)
Not too much 47.7 419 451 509 605 442 477 443 55.1 53.8 496 I
(4.66) (4.72) (6.29) (5.32) (6.40) (7.00) (6.12) (5.35) (8.09) (10.00) (8.27)
Employed youth
rely on boss or
supervisor:
Alot 17.2 243 257 233 105 292 17.3 283 I 28.8 I I
(5.72)  (6.30) (11.62) (7.60) (7.78) (13.86) (12.56) (7.18) (17.28)
A fair amount 27.6 279 133 238 106 17.8 48 259 I 18.7 I I
(6.78)  (6.59) (9.03) (7.66) (7.81) (11.66) (7.10) (6.99) (14.88)
Just some 15.4 15.8 12.2 158 28.8 20.3 15.7 11.8 I 25.8 I I
(5.47) (5.36) (8.71) (6.56) (11.49) (12.26) (12.08) (5.15) (16.70)
Not too much 39.9 32.0 489 371 50.1 326 623 339 I 26.7 I I
(7.43) (6.85) (13.30) (8.69) (12.69) (14.29) (16.09) (7.55) (16.88)

See notes at end of table.
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Table 16. Reported extent of youth’s reliance on persons other than family and friends, by disability
category—Continued

Speech/ Emo- Ortho-  Other Trau-
language Mental tional Hearing Visual pedic health matic Multiple Deaf-
Learning impair- retar- distur- impair- impair- impair- impair- brain disabili- blind-
disability ment dation bance ment ment ment ment  Autism injury ties ness
Reliance for support Percent / standard error
In-school youth rely
on a guidance
counselor:
A lot 14.3 144 337 306 17.6 10.7 256 16.3 25.0 17.0 27.6 I
(4.29) (4.09) (8.18) (6.48) (7.79) (4.73) (6.94) (5.07) (9.18) (8.32) (9.49)
A fair amount 23.1 248 144 16.0 171 27.6 145 261 26.6 18.0 29.6 I
(5.17) (5.03) (6.08) (5.15) (7.70) (6.83) (5.60) (6.02) (9.37) (8.51) (9.69)
Just some 24.7 158 15.8 11.9 16.1 24 .4 21.8 19.5 19.3 272 15.4 I
(5.29) (4.25) (6.31) (4.55) (7.52) (6.57) (6.57) (5.43) (8.37) (9.86) (7.66)
Not too much 37.9 450 3641 415 492 37.4 38.1 38.1 29.0 37.7 27.5 I
(5.95) (5.79) (8.31) (6.93) (10.23) (7.40) (7.72) (6.66) (9.62) (10.74) (9.48)
Employed youth
rely on coworkers:
Alot 9.1 85 20.0 15.2 5.7 12.7 13.9 19.2 I 22.8 I I
(4.31) (4.08) (11.26) (6.52) (5.96) (10.50) (11.91) (6.31) (15.64)
A fair amount 19.1 315 141 278 18.8 36.0 6.5 224 I 8.4 I I
(5.89) (6.79) (9.80) (8.14) (10.05) (15.14) (8.49) (6.68) (10.34)
Just some 23.7 17.7 226 201 254 24.2 21.4 22.4 I 36.1 I I
(6.37) (5.58) (11.77) (7.28) (11.20) (13.51) (14.12) (6.68) (17.90)
Not too much 48.1 422 433 369 50.1 271 58.2 36.0 I 32.8 I I
(7.48) (7.22) (13.95) (8.77) (12.86) (14.02) (16.98) (7.69) (17.50)
Youth rely on other
adult(s):
Alot 35.4 374 405 396 397 414 289 403 35.3 387 37.3 446
(4.31) (4.48) (5.98) (4.91) (6.16) (6.49) (5.42) (4.87) (7.42) (9.27) (7.48) (9.27)
A fair amount 27.9 251 135 191 285 207 237 225 283 324 179 26.6
(4.04) (4.02) (4.16) (3.95) (5.69) (5.34) (5.08) (4.14) (6.99) (8.90) (5.93) (8.24)
Just some 20.2 204 115 17.8  20.1 25.0 238 214 221 15.8 248 19.9
(3.62) (3.73) (3.88) (3.84) (5.05) (5.71) (5.09) (4.07) (6.44) (6.94) (6.68) (7.44)
Not too much 16.6 172 344 234 117 12.8 237 15.8 14.2 13.1 20.0 9.0

(3.35) (3.50) (5.78) (4.25) (4.05) (4.40) (5.08) (3.62) (5.42) (6.42) (6.18) (5.34)

I Responses for items with fewer than 30 respondents are not reported.

SOURCES: U.S. Department of Education, Institute of Education Sciences, National Center for Special Education Research, National
Longitudinal Transition Study-2 (NLTS2), Wave 2 youth telephone interview/mail survey, 2003; youth in-person youth interviews, 2002
and 2004.

disabilities and those with hearing impairments, is statistically significant (p <.01 and p <.001,
respectively). There are no statistically significant differences across disability categories in
youth relying “a lot” on their guidance counselor, their boss or supervisor, their coworkers, or
other adults for support.

Demographic Differences in Views of Personal Relationships

Not many statistically significant differences emerge regarding the views examined in this
chapter for youth with disabilities who differ in age, gender, household income, or race/ethnicity.
For example, there are no differences between any subgroups in their views of how much
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friends, parents, or other adults care about them or how much their families pay attention to
them. However, there are some exceptions:

o Nineteen-year-olds are less likely than younger workers to rely on a boss or supervisor
for support; two-thirds say they rely on a boss or supervisor “not too much,” compared
with 16 percent of 15- and 16-year-olds and 25 percent of 17-year-olds (p <.001 and
p < .01, respectively).

e Girls are more likely than boys to turn “a lot” to friends (49 percent vs. 34 percent,
p<.01).

e White youth with disabilities are more likely than African American youth to say they
rely for support “a lot” on friends (46 percent vs. 22 percent, p <.001).

Summary

This chapter has reported on a variety of perceptions reported by youth with disabilities
regarding their personal relationships. For the most part, youth report having strong, positive
relationships with their parents; 8 in 10 say they feel very cared for by their parents and 6 in 10
say they receive a lot of attention from them. Parents also are the people youth with disabilities
are most likely to rely on for support.

School staff figure prominently as sources of support for some youth; one-fourth report
actively turning to teachers for support, and almost one-fifth rely heavily on guidance
counselors. Clerics are an important part of the support system for about one-fourth of youth.
About half of youth with disabilities report they feel very cared about by friends, and three-
fourths say they can find a friend when they need one and can make friends easily. Friends are an
important source of support for 4 in 10 youth with disabilities.

Despite these overall positive findings, a small minority of youth with disabilities report
quite negative views of their personal relationships. For example, 3 percent report they feel their
parents care about them “very little or not at all,” and more than twice that percentage say they
are paid attention to by their families that little.

There are few statistically significant differences in the views regarding relationships with
parents, other adults, and friends, expressed by youth with disabilities and youth in the general
population. Among the few differences that are evident, youth with disabilities are more likely
than youth in the general population to report receiving a lot of attention from their parents, and
they are less likely to report that they rely on friends for support to a great degree. Further, youth
with disabilities are more likely than those in the general population to have strongly negative
views of their personal relationships; although fewer than 1 in 12 report these feelings, youth
with disabilities are more likely to report that they felt both lonely and disliked most or all of the
time in the preceding week.

The majority of youth in all disability categories report positive views of their personal
relationships, although differences, particularly in the strength of feelings, are apparent between
groups. For example, youth with mental retardation are more likely than those in several other
categories to report being cared about by parents and other adults “very little” or “not at all.”
Similarly, youth with autism are less likely than youth in virtually all other categories to say they
can find a friend when they need one or to be confident they can make friends easily.
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A few differences in youth with disabilities’ perceptions of their personal relationships are
apparent for youth whose demographic characteristics differ. For example, there are gender and
racial/ethnic differences in sources of support indicating that both females and White youth with
disabilities rely on friends more actively than do males and African American youth.
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